KUMAR BASAK, Botany, Kandi Raj College , Department of botany, kandi raj college, kandi, murshidabad, 
kandi-742137, Murshidabad, West bengal-742137 - Release of 1st grant. 

Sanction of Science and Engineering Research Board (SERB) is hereby accorded to the above mentioned 
project at a total cost of Rs. 3936790/- (Rs. Thirty Nine Lakh Thirty Six Thousand Seven Hundred and 
Ninety Only) with break-up of Rs. 8993001- under Capital (Non-recurring) head and Rs.3037490/- under 
General (Recurring) head for a duration of 36 months. The items of expenditure for which the total allocation 
of Rs. 3936790/- has been approved are given below:

[...]

I Recurring - A : (Manpower, Consumables, Travel, Contingencies) 2679600 

2 Recurring - B : (Overhead Charges) 357890 
B' Total (Recurring) 3037490 

c Total cost of the project (It + B') 3936790 

2. Sanction of the SERB is also accorded to the payment of 
• Rs. 899300/- (Rupees Eight Lakh Ninety Nine Thousand Three Hundred only) under 'Grants for creation of 

capital assets' and Rs.1012400/- (Rupees Ten Lakh Twelve Thousand Four Hundred only) under 'Grants­
in-aid General' to Principal, Kandi Raj College, Kandi 

being the first installment of the grant for the year 2017-2018 for implementation of the said research project. 
3. The expenditure involved is debitable to Fund for Science & Engineering Research (FSER)

[...]

As per rule 211 of GFR, the accounts of project shall be open to inspection by sanctioning authority/audit 
whenever the institute is called upon to do so. 

9. The sanctioned equipment would be procured as per GFR and its disposal of the same would be done with 
prior approval of SERB. 

10. The release amount of Rs.1911700/- (Rupees Nineteen Lakh Eleven Thousand Seven Hundred only) will be 
drawn by the Finance & Budget Officer of the SERB and will be disbursed by means of RTGS transaction as 
per their Bank details given below: 

Account Name Principal, Kandi Raj College 
Account Number 10610297391 

Bank Name & Branch State Bank of India Kandi, Kandi Kalibari Road, Kandi, Murshidabad 742137